Earnings per common share4
Basic $ 1.32 $ 0.28 $ (0.26) $ (0.01) $ 1.32  $ 1.26

Diluted $ 1.31 $ 0.27 $ (0.26) $ (0.01) $ 1.31  $ 1.21

1 Represents the gain on the sale of the Company's laundry detergent brands in Colombia.

2 Represents costs associated with various business realignment and other cost-saving initiatives.

3 Represents costs related to the sale of land in Mexico.

4 The impact of non-GAAP adjustments on basic and diluted earnings per share may not necessarily equal the difference between "As Reported" and "As Adjusted
Non-GAAP" as a result of rounding.

29

COLGATE-PALMOLIVE COMPANY

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in Millions Except Share and Per Share Amounts)

The following table provides a quantitative reconciliation of various non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measures for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010.

 2011  2010

As

Reported

Gain on
Colombia

Brand
Sale1

Business
Realignment
Initiatives2

Mexico
Land
Sale3

As Adjusted
Non-

GAAP
As

Reported4

Venezuela
Hyper-

inflationary5

As
Adjusted

Non-GAAP4

Cost of Sales $ 5,365  $ 28  $ 5,337  $ 4,732  $ 4,732

Gross Profit 7,197  (28)  7,225  6,854  6,854

Gross profit margin 57.3%   57.5%  59.2%  59.2%
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 4,314  5  4,309  4,038  4,038

Other (income) expense, net (35) $ (207) 135 $ 7 30  232 $ 271 (39)

Operating profit 2,918 207 (168) (7) 2,886  2,584 (271) 2,855

Operating profit margin 23.2%   23.0%  22.3%  24.6%

Income before income taxes 2,881 207 (168) (7) 2,849  2,541 (271) 2,812

Provisions for Income taxes 952 72 (39) (2) 921  879  879

Effective tax rate 33.0%   32.3%  34.6%  31.3%
Net income including noncontrolling

interests 1,929 135 (129) (5) 1,928  1,662 (271) 1933
Net income attributable to Colgate-

Palmolive Company $ 1,841 $ 135 $ (128) $ (5) $ 1,839  $ 1,579 $ (271) $ 1,850

Earnings per common share6

Basic $ 3.76 $ 0.28 $ (0.26) $ (0.01) $ 3.75  $ 3.17 $ (0.55) $ 3.72

Diluted $ 3.73 $ 0.27 $ (0.26) $ (0.01) $ 3.73  $ 3.07 $ (0.52) $ 3.59

1 Represents the gain on the sale of the Company's laundry detergent brands in Colombia.

2 Represents costs associated with various business realignment and other cost-saving initiatives.

3 Represents costs related to the sale of land in Mexico.

4 Includes a $46 pretax ($59 aftertax, $0.11 diluted earnings per share) gain related to the remeasurement of the Venezuelan balance sheet and lower taxes on accrued
but unpaid remittances as a result of the currency devaluation on January 8, 2010.

5 Represents the one-time charge related to the transition to hyperinflationary accounting in Venezuela as of January 1, 2010. This amount primarily represents the